SPECIES IDENTIFICATION IN CHICKEN BASED PROCESSED FOOD
USING SPECIES-SPECIFIC POLYMERASE CHAIN REACTION

NIK MONALIZA BINTI MOHAMAD YAMAN

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

SPECIES IDENTIFICATION IN CHICKEN BASED PROCESSED FOOD
USING SPECIES-SPECIFIC POLYMERASE CHAIN REACTION

DNA or known as the deoxyribonucleic acid is a self-replication that present in all
living things of genetic information. This is crucial for researchers to be able to
identify the species identification and adulteration in the processed meat as the
main problem that arises nowadays is the adulteration. The objectives in this study
are to identify the types of meat used and to detect its adulteration from by using
PCR. Besides, it’s also aimed to identify the extracted DNA quality, the sizes by
using the gel electrophoresis and to optimize primer annealing temperature using
gradient PCR. In this project, the DNA samples were collected from previous
researchers that comprised from three different types of chicken sausages which
are Jimat Fiesta, Jodi and 1 Malaysia brand. Result showed that band was
presented as smear or less smear in all samples which it can be used for the next
PCR process. Next, in order to find the suitable melting temperature, Ty for
‘Chicken’ primer, the gradient PCR was used. All samples had been tested with
chicken primer and bands presented almost reached nearer to expected band for
chicken, 266 bp. This proved that the all samples contained originally chicken
sausages meat. Then, the other two different primers such bovis and Sus scrofa
were tested in other two samples like Jodi and 1 Malaysia as to identify the
adulteration of their species. The results showed absence of bands from the primer
bovis and Sus scrofa. All the three brands had posses no adulteration of its
content. Based on the bands presence nearer to expected base pair, 266 bp, its
shown that all the results of sample had a chicken positive result.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of Study

1.2  Problem Statement

1.3  Significance of the Study
1.4  Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Halal Status in Malaysia
2.2  The Ingredients of Sausages

2.3  Polymerase Chain Reaction Used In Detecting Adulteration

24  Agarose Gel Electrophoresis

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

311
3.12

Raw materials
Apparatus/ Machine

3.2 Methods

321
322
323
3.24
325
3.2.6
32.7
3238
32.9

Sample Collection

DNA Confirmation

Preparation of 1.5% Agarose Gel

Gel Electrophoresis

Preparation of Primer

Optimization of Primer Annealing Temperature
PCR Reaction Mix

PCR Product Confirmation

Confirmation of Species in Selected Food

iv

PAGE

iii

iv

vi

vii
viii

SN -

11

13
13
13
13

13
14
14
14
15
16
17
19
21
22



CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
42
43
44
4.5

Sample Collection

DNA Confirmation

Optimization of Primer Annealing Temperature
PCR Product Confirmation

Confirmation of Species in Selected Food

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

23
24
26
32
33

37

39
43
47



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE TITLE PAGE

3.1 The temperature that have used for optimization of 19
annealing temperature

32 Species-specific oligonucleotide primers and expected 20

lengths of amplified segments.

33 The PCR reaction mix 21
4.1 Brands of the samples and the band intensity on gel 26
electrophoresis.

vi



