SPECIES IDENTIFICATION IN CHICKEN BASED PROCESSED FOOD USING SPECIES-SPECIFIC POLYMERASE CHAIN REACTION

NIK MONALIZA BINTI MOHAMAD YAMAN

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017

ABSTRACT

SPECIES IDENTIFICATION IN CHICKEN BASED PROCESSED FOOD USING SPECIES-SPECIFIC POLYMERASE CHAIN REACTION

DNA or known as the deoxyribonucleic acid is a self-replication that present in all living things of genetic information. This is crucial for researchers to be able to identify the species identification and adulteration in the processed meat as the main problem that arises nowadays is the adulteration. The objectives in this study are to identify the types of meat used and to detect its adulteration from by using PCR. Besides, it's also aimed to identify the extracted DNA quality, the sizes by using the gel electrophoresis and to optimize primer annealing temperature using gradient PCR. In this project, the DNA samples were collected from previous researchers that comprised from three different types of chicken sausages which are Jimat Fiesta, Jodi and 1 Malaysia brand. Result showed that band was presented as smear or less smear in all samples which it can be used for the next PCR process. Next, in order to find the suitable melting temperature, T_M for 'Chicken' primer, the gradient PCR was used. All samples had been tested with chicken primer and bands presented almost reached nearer to expected band for chicken, 266 bp. This proved that the all samples contained originally chicken sausages meat. Then, the other two different primers such bovis and Sus scrofa were tested in other two samples like Jodi and 1 Malaysia as to identify the adulteration of their species. The results showed absence of bands from the primer bovis and Sus scrofa. All the three brands had posses no adulteration of its content. Based on the bands presence nearer to expected base pair, 266 bp, its shown that all the results of sample had a chicken positive result.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE	
ACK	NOWL	EDGEMENTS	iii	
TAB	TABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIST	LIST OF TABLES			
LIST	LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT			
LIST				
ABS				
ABS	TRAK		х	
CTT				
	PIERI	: INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1	Dackg	m Statement	2	
1.2	Signif	iconce of the Study	3	
1.5	Object	tives of the Study	4	
1.4	Object	lives of the Study	1	
СНА	APTER 2	: LITERATURE REVIEW	F	
2.1	Halal	Status in Malaysia	5	
2.2	The In	igredients of Sausages	8	
2.3	Polym	erase Chain Reaction Used In Detecting Adulteration	9	
2.4	Agaro	se Gel Electrophoresis	11	
CH/	PTER 3	: METHODOLOGY	12	
3.1	Materi	als	13	
	3.1.1	Raw materials	13	
	3.1.2	Apparatus/ Machine	13	
3.2	Method	ls		
	3.2.1	Sample Collection	13	
	3.2.2	DNA Confirmation	14	
	3.2.3	Preparation of 1.5% Agarose Gel	14	
	3.2.4	Gel Electrophoresis	14	
	3.2.5	Preparation of Primer	15	
	3.2.6	Optimization of Primer Annealing Temperature	10	
	3.2.7	PCR Reaction Mix	17	
	3.2.8	PCR Product Confirmation	19	
	3.2.9	Confirmation of Species in Selected Food	21	

CHAP	TER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Sample Collection	23	3
4.2	DNA Confirmation	24	4
4.3	Optimization of Primer Annealing Temperature	20	5
4.4	PCR Product Confirmation	32	2
4.5	Confirmation of Species in Selected Food	33	3
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS			
CITED REFERENCES APPENDICES CURRICULUM VITAE			937

v

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
3.1	The temperature that have used for optimization of annealing temperature	19
3.2	Species-specific oligonucleotide primers and expected lengths of amplified segments.	20
3.3	The PCR reaction mix	21
4.1	Brands of the samples and the band intensity on gel electrophoresis.	26